ALIGN

SuperiorEditionHELICOPTER

R EX(a50SER

KX015042TA 1K Silverss | KX015043TA 3K Black =

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
£ AR Z

V2

325 Carbon Blade

i ;- 4
p /‘ 7y
alr L' 4

s b

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 450SE new V2
is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual

carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 450SE new V2
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference
regarding tuning and maintenance.

EREETREDHERERRIER  EXHE - EAERHRZAUESSH
T2 HENAENETIEEE  BERITENCEZNEEPREBIVET -
ISRIEZR] » BFELFRARBE  BE—TCEENHBETRBEAEL » B
MZEREEARBE - MERBESE -

asost W7
Fﬂ. A

Contents

INTRODUCTION
=

SAFETY NOTES
FEEEEIE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
MiTA S

4-13

ASSEMBLY SECTION
#HE= IR0

14~16

SERVO INSTALLATION
il [

16

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT AND GYRO INSTALLATION
B RO [ e IR I R e

17

EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
e iR SR A R (.

17

MAIMN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS
SENE B SFRTER EAR HR IE

17

TROUBLESHOOTING THE POWER SYSTEM
RS ED

18

CAMNOPY ASSEMBLY

HREN A

19

SERVO SETTINGAND ADJUSTMENT
FiE s e E

19

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
P 15 B8R B OA T S e

20

PITCHAND THROTTLE SETTING
“EHE I PR R TIPS EE

21

POWER COLLOCATION SUGGESTION
BRI

21

BRUSHLESS ESC SETTING SUGGESTION
AR ESRED R E RN

22~2b

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
i T B {FEE SRR T

2633

PARTS LIST
F -850

34

HARDWARE SIZNG REFERENCE CHART (ACTUAL SIZE)
hEEFE TERAEENEE




1.INTRODUCTION &1 aucnN ///A

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 450SE V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions
and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.
The T-REX 450SE V2 is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,
providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

AN EBOINER  RIFEMESZHEENEA T-REX 450SE V2 EFHE ~ BFHFHBRETENRBSIRBETEELIRIRE
EOEFRE  ORFBFLBNRFEARES - EFRHRETHEELUREEINSS - T-REX A50SE V2 EHEHBETWREBMER
RIS RARITEBEENNZEEN BERIEERNRITEEE - T-REX 450SE V2 i 2MHIERRE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS 255t H5E

AA\WARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
5 HRARELRIFRE - MERERYUESHMERLABRESRS -
A\ CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
T B ARARESLERIERY - MERERYESHER
®mamgn Do not attempt under any circumstances.
= 1t QLRI T » SF2EFURIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES &£ Z& 7

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 450SE V2 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech
products and technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can resulit

in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be

conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment when operating : ' I

all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use

of this product. Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.
T-REX 450SE V2iE 25 F#lFInH - ©E ?ﬁ%aﬂﬁ&mﬁﬁnﬁaﬁ%wﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁm : ﬁﬁuﬁnnmﬁﬁﬂ”ﬂﬁ”%%ﬁﬂﬁa S HYRE

%EEE%E e < plEaBUGHRARIE - DERLEBESELS - 17| Eﬂﬁ%@%%ﬁﬂﬁ  BSEEIAGE Eﬁf’flﬂ%ﬁ”ﬁ

cenmaResne R a Y S A e A A
P g kel ﬁ$§?ﬁ$§&ﬂﬁ£ﬂﬁ%%§L%Eﬂg A AR E

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 450SE V2 requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance.
*Eiﬁnn%ﬁ"‘iﬁfﬂimﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁnn  WEIFEE AR  ESHAFREREHES TOERABIESHERIAREHIRE
REARREEHNFENTGHNES r UEBBFARFHELR A8/ 2R EHEERWES - KESHHERTS -

@ CAUTION
x =

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or
as of a result of R/C aircraft modelis.

EEELURE EFRESChMGR  ROBHELUEREAE - ARERAETREGBIR  ESFEHERARE  LREBZEHA
AT HEYESEROTEZEBESEN  FROSBLUIERTZ 2 IFTHEBELIORACEL -

Itis nota Toy!

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B 2R EF5EE

#.
9g Micro Servox3pcs
6g Micro servox1pc

Transmitter(6-channel, helicopter system) Receiver(8-channel or more) Head Lock Gyrox 1pc EN{FRE 5100 283
B (N EE SRS FEM (B HETIEERS « | EfRE oAk 88«1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLYB{® T A

\G\‘it D T

Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
Eclss ors CI.IHEI' Knife Grease Dlagond Cuttlng Pliers Needle Nose Pliers BRI +FIRBET

e = pas! e[ amm/2 5smmi2mm/ 1 Smm o 30/ ¢ 1.8mm




2.SAFETY NOTES z=ixE=8

°1 LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION &8t Emm A B

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an appropriate flying site consisting of flat, smooth ground, a clear open field, or a large
open room, such as gymnasium or warehouse without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings,
high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others, and your model. Do
not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EFRRTEEE -ENRE  HYHNNETE -—RBRIL %ﬂﬁﬁﬂiﬁ%tﬂ#ﬁﬁﬁ@i% A=k

PEHEEEETGSEA - 518 - BEY) - SEER - BIAEFS > BRRENAZSEME M
AN ENEIE - NRBE > BURETZESH I ESERRBEMBRT ﬁﬁﬂ?&ﬁﬂ%
ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁfﬂ%ﬂ%%imﬁﬁﬂ[ﬁﬁ c BAETW - IEFREXRETRIF LERAERKED
Z

WERNNG OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT &5 iBE g

Before tuming on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,
tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERTERTE > BERBESTURARNLESIEETRYT - ARRHSHBEBRDBETERRZS
HECHRMALNTESEAER - EERBERERILECEBVHBE TEHNHE Hr BEE2EE
BB RIFRT %E#@ﬁﬁﬂ)\ E5158 » Ao LURERT

EREEEREREFEEZAPIVDEERS)

Pt ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &gt @@=

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately tum off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

SEFMINNEERZERE  UPRELIEEIQNE  LIERSHERREER -

" PREVENT MOISTURE &8t RiEtE

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EFHEASNEDFSHEBOEFTZHEEMN - FTLADABHBIMILEMRIKR » BERTEE
HMAREA - Eﬁﬁ&mﬁ?\%%ﬁ“Eﬁﬁ%ﬁ%i’—?ﬁ@?@i¢ﬁiﬂ$ﬁﬁﬁlﬁé7ﬁj¥ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ S

MA\ATON| KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT &3tz

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EEREBISEZEL PABEIRK -ETHXAETEVE  ALEZEEZREHAE - BHE - L
BEANSREMEBELESBRIBT|ONIEE -

F':’g'ngﬂ PROPER OPERATION 7 A&@EAESR

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This
product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

FPSOUWENT - EOOABARILE - BEATHERDADNTL | NEREHNZ
 RRARERBRARIE - BERER . L DAREe  FANRCE RS

AVZNNS SAFE OPERATION 2 418(F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

FERECENARBE-ERMEEARFECEFTHE » BRES  KBHAENAERIE T
NGTEFFIEERS -




3.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTaIZsREEEER AULIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REALFLIGHT E#R TR EEBINOTRITIIEERE

v¢Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

y¢Before flight, please check if the power of transmitter and helicopter are enough for the flight.

y¢Before turn on the transmitter, please check If the throttle stick Is In the lowest position. IDLE switch Is OFF.

v¢When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first,
and then turn on helicopter power. Power OFF- Please turn off the helicopter power first and then tum off the
transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

y¢Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for
interference and broken gear.

yv¢Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause
resulting in a dangerous situation.

y¢Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

v¢Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result
out of control.

v¢Check for the tension of tail drive belt.

* SURTAIE TR AME eI RESE TR A - IERITESRANZE -

* BRI TIEEL R EEF BTN TR ETEURTEIATE -

* FEEFIERBPIE R RSIUNRIER - BARZHEE - BERFER (0L SEIHIUE

* BEREGURETTREEROESY  REREETHEEEE BHEEFHTR  BERHETHEEFEERE  BRARNBER - NERNRE
BEEFIEDTEAZNRS  FESEREMANZS  BENEENSIE -

*E%%%EEEE%B’H%@%M’E%@E% » ROOREIEE » WS RRBNIERS BT HNABER - BRUENGREFEEAIRENG
o

* RITHIIER S TR D) IR IR R ERIE - BRI EHEATENRRNTY - FHERETREESEEE » = Bl Thes JUZaehi - R
HHEATRNSHMERERT  EZSHAIRENGER - TR HIEF  SRESHENNEHREREESE -

* REFTEEEEBEESTRRISH  BREM)EIFEECES  SRIRESHEFBELRTNGH -

* ERTHWREREBESEEFFE - RITPOEIDIUAZHIRT - JESERERTMENEZNER -

* EEEBIEFNREE -

Standard Equipment {22k

- ’- -
fﬁf /—
T-REX 450SE V2 Kit x1 325 Carbon Rotor Bladex1 RCM-BL35X 35A Brushless ESCx1
T-REX450SE V22544 K 1 325 S FE22x 1 RCM-BL35X 3527 1554 Il 37 538 28x 1

430XL 3700KV Brushless motorx1

A30XL 3700V # Rl 55 ZEx 1 3S1P 11.1V 2150mAh/25Cx1
' ™
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety. _ A |
A THRCERSH  BRSLBADS  LBREATRE « ;%
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease R48 T4z |Em
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix. I— _
T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. FEbE Geen - B SEAETERd 143 Glue width: approx. 1mm
OlL: Add Grease. 143 FESERD 1Imm
Rgg g% gggﬁéﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
TA3 P RgEH T EE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL : AR D0 &0 When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
. . npn Seconds.(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
g::: :jtss?::lmg ball links, make sure the "A" character Eﬂ%iﬁﬂ%gf@%E%ﬁ%ﬁ'@gﬁﬂgﬁﬁﬁ@ ﬁﬂ%’%ﬁﬁﬁggg
. R AN EIE Ve "‘." o O - bl =7 Bl .:i’ = & =
SIHEBHEFEIVER  AFRHAN - :.%Bfu%i #1158 - GEM Pﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁ?ﬁgﬁﬁl




4 ASSEMBLY SECTION #85<aR83

ALIGN

(/4

*Insert the main rotor housing diagonally
into the flybar seesaw holder.

* &5 LhE R EE RIS BRI EA T EIRE EEE -
&cnun ON
x B

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part,
please note to use a little CA glue and tighten it

firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
EREESE AR ERULE - RV ECARITES
H7D#EET - MESNHNTEEEERS -

For original manufactory package.
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with %?;me glu%. .
[F WSS 1 D B %00 ' cAm B 0E
I e

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part., please tighten it firmly., but not

over tightened, or they will stnp.
R 2 R EERLEE - EEH I #5EED
O - MARNHITEEEERS -

Metal main rotor housing

i M RS (B
17637 5% 1T mm

Make sure the mount can slide up

and down smoothly and freely
BEE L MREERIEE.

. Metal flybar seesaw holder
Pin = 0 T IS E T
FEIiEEE 6K T4 5T mm
Collar screw @ 1.5x18 7mm
B IRA Washer
W xBrmm =0 !
¢ 2% 3640 2mm !
- a S Bearing MR52ZZ
s i EEMRAZIL
T43 Socket button ! RA4R ¢ 2% g 532 Bmm
head collar screw!_] |
FEEMSEEERHS
Already assembled

MZ2x5 5mm

Make surethelinkage balls
are tightly secured.
FULASETHRITERRCBEM

» ANOIREED - R48

Bearing FMR52ZZ
g EFMRESZLE
) d2%a5x a6x2.3mm
Bearing MR52Z2Z
8 FMRE277 Already assembled
¢ 21 5x2 5mm =LETN

Linkage ball A(M2 x 2.5)
EREEA (M2w2 . 5
¢ 4. 7557 18mm

Make sure the arms move
smoothly and freely.
i B BESHHEE e e B

-

EEAM
Bearing MR52ZZ
g EMRE2ZZ
Washer d 2x g D2 Bmm
5

g 2% g 3.6x0.2mm

Washer

#S
4 2% g 3.6x0.5mm
SF mixing arm

SFEHIEE

31455 Emm Collar screw
B ER
W8 mm

N




Linkage ball A(M2 x 2.5)
EREEA (M2 2. 5)
o4 757 18mm

V2 Metal main rotor holder
V2SR = B R

ﬂ%{!ﬁxa Smim Thrust bearing |8

A\ CAUTION
! T = I
| Flat side faces outside -———--—-----—----------------ooo i
| Wash =EEM V2 Metal main rotor holder mpplr %rea'_se on '
! sher ) W05 B T TR thrust bearing. N
| Bearing MR7422 =5 £ ISR ¥
| odXo7X25mm ==/ m ¥
i Bearing MR8422 "IN" mark faces inside N
: 8 FMRBAZZ INT#EBSE - B
| Thin (larger ID) Thick (smaller ID) . |
i o 4K 28X 3mm (R (P :

Metal head stopper
M EERRE

logo on the top
UGN =g -

o 19.6X6mm

450V2 Feathering shaft

A50V2 4 o 450V2 Damper rubber
o AT mm 450021 EnEn
¢ dx g B.5X2mm

450V2 Aluminum collar

450V24Eap e
o dA¥ o 5EXT Smm

Whasher
E= |
o2 o BX0 Emm

Socket screw Sc:d{el screw
HERF 2B TS AR
W1 2mim M2xEmm
i 58
&CA.UTIOH
i i 8
i Make sureto betightly secured
i with some glue to avoid the screws
; of main rotor holder coming apart
; under the high speed.
Call acdius arm Already assembled B e L I 2 N
S Radiusi@i¥ EEA i
M1.4XB.5mm Bearing MR52ZZ ;
!E%Fi%%% %mm . Metal washout base

1 ez

Collar

EEERBERE
o T4% 2 352 4mm

Make sure the linkage balls

are tightly secured.
n R R IR

43

Metal washout control arm

& Wi TS
32.54 5mm Link ball AM2 2.5) |
inkage ba X 2.5)
Q%Shg Fﬁﬁj[?gxz.i] i
02X o 36X02mm Washer o 47557 . 18mm !
E= =] :

02X o 36X0.5mm Longer length
4.8mm faces up.
R,
4.8mmif

Main shaft

/:!EH
o SXT1Bmm




Metal main rotor head assembly

T EIRE
Already assembled by factory, &%isfqgﬁw
. i Flybar rod
please note to check again. WE x5 mm T R
B EZE - T EE L E TR RS 7
BESEHRESHEHE - o 1.97K220mm

Flybar control rod
] WA
24.3¥3%mm

Set screw
1 B

Assemble linkage rob(B) before

assem bling flybar control set.
HAETNEREA THREEREA -

‘ Approx 23.5mm‘

#23.5mm
Metal flybar control arm
Cross screw o O 0 B TR 4ol
(TN BE+ 4% &k 38 3X4 5mm
----------------------------------------- M2 x5mm i
CCPM Swashplate
CCPM-+= 34 B ﬁ%&%ﬂw
o 263 11 5mm M§x3mr:n
Lock ring
THEEE
o 2XBmm
. Y
Sot serew For more stable flight, install the flybarweights as shown.
| 4 For more Acrobatic flight, the flybarweights are notrequired.
M3x3mm —WRITHEIREHENE - BUERROTEER -
le{’/ FrRROFEARNE - IERIDGIEANRESEHTE -
Flybar padde .
THE Flybar weight G
\ ! TEREE ©
i 7 AXEmm
s . . B
B4.4mm () 84.4mm
N ~ iy
- ™
Make sure both sides are equal in length
L ERES AR ENTin
/ @
PN \‘
Rotate in a clockwise direction.
IR T
Approx.77mm
< T mm >
. Iy




) Metg_l main rotor head assembly
A
4. 5
, )

Approx 23.5mm | 12.5m
iﬁig (8) #023.5mm

) Approx 45mm | 33mm ! 27mm
e A

BT (M) #0931 3

2

Shorter length 4mm faces down % h 4
Eeras, ol b dmmid T S’
A
A

Linkage rod(O)
Apgrox 40.3mm | 28mm

|
22 3mm
@IS () #1403 |




The screws must be firmly tightened, but not over tightened, or they will strip and become loose. Apply screwlok

where screws are tightened into metal objects.
%g%%g%g%m@ﬁmﬁ%%fﬁ%@ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂ%  BIFRIEMAE - BBV AEERE - BEBNLAEEESRE  LURERE

Cross screw
(38 += 4844
WX A mm

) 450V 2 Upper frame
450V2 Battery mounting plate A50V2 | EIiE Socket button head screw
d50Y 2Tt = EEE SRR
B 34 mm T43 T43 MWZXEmm
Frame mounting bolt W
BEBEEE ~ Bearing 68522

o X2 2 mm

My EREES
o 5% e T1XSmm

Metal tail drive gear assembly

Aluminum battery mount <
= M E R (SR il

Sithsn -~ -
IEXZZHETEmm - - -
Metal upper bearing block

o E S CEERE
18X 113 5mm

Metal main shaft block

& W = WS E
23X22K T mm

Metal tail boom mount(R)

= MEEEEE (5)
2V EX21.7611.5mm

Aluminum tube

- WMEE
A o 35X 19 mm
T Metal lower bearing block
W REE IS T B R
28X22¥Amm

Socket button head screw
=B M VR 8

WEXEmmM

Metal tail boom mount(L)
TRMEEBEEE (7T)

27 EE21 TE A BEmm

Socket button head scr

3 [ 7 RN A !

WEXEmm M2 specialty washer
M55 25
o 2% o BXZ2mm

Please check if the main shaft
rotates smooth after assembling
the main frames.
HEEEER IR T YERE

Makesurethe frames are

tightly secured without gaps.
HEgREs T o zEEFOIHEM
B R EHE R

1

o

Already assembled by factory,

please noteto check again. W . -
D% R RINEELETERE Please note vertical angle when assembling.

AT SRS SRR FEEFRENEIEERE




450V2 Lower frame
JE0N2 T8 3R

Bottom plate
B 1R
172 5X39%5mm

Already assembled by factory,
please noteto check again.
B E S MITHESRLETERE
\ R T SO S R -
]

M2 specialty washer \
VL5 2R & ]
224 o SX2mm
0
|

Socket button head self tapping screw
-ﬁ%’%@n VEERAR I Recommend sanding the marked position as below
o) illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)

to avoid the wires of electric partsto be cut.

EEmE rFEeRESE - @AFE00-1000KWETE - IHLERF
B i A 1 -
Waterproof abrasive paper
7K B

Frame mounting bolt

HEEETES
o B 22mm

)

o

Aluminum link

L THRiEESSEE
o 2% o BET Bmm

Main frame assembly

o Metal motor mount
“ee TMEEEEE
.. 36.4X39mm
Socket button head screw
= EEASEES
M T4 mim

Socket button head screw

2 EFEA B
ME}{Mmm

M2 specialty washer

M25TE E T
o 2% o SX2mm

Socket button head screw
= E A RS
NEHEmm

Socket button head screw
ZE A SRS
WEX 1 dmim




Anti ratation bracket
~+ SR

Canopy mounting bolt Socket button head screw
ey 4[5 BB 7 AR
& ~2mm WEXEmMMm

Sockei- button head self tapping screw
H[H EEF U i R

M2 specialty washer

M HED
& 2% @ 5K 2mm

Antenna pipe
A Landing skid
a4 3X300rmm e
Skid pipe end cap
R B R EE
Landing skid nut
HENiERD
5% g 85X 10mm
CA

|'f‘-‘]

" gocket button head self tapping screw
3 [FEE A7 BTN A
T2XBmm

Skid pipe
KIzEsaE

Alurminurm

h CA

@ Socket button head self tapping screw

2 [FEE A7 iR
: TZ¥Bmm

&
s e .

One-way Shaft ring 450 Main gear case
HOKER (& 450 g e New main drive gear

a4 6 4841 Bmm & a 10K ¢ 21557 .Brom TS
N/ —
Cross screw _— @ f-‘

[MEE += ¥k
WE drnim

New autorotation tail drive gear
%EET%EEDEE

One-way bearing
HO8R
4 BX ¢ 10X 12mm

Already assembled
[

‘ Character side faces down

NEIIFESET One-way bearing shaft

HOHRE
5% ¢ BX21.5mm

10




Tail boom Control arm holder Socket button head screw

2 Socket button head screw SRESYEETE L1 T T 4
H T5 12X 347 mm ﬁ%ﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁ 1127mm @%ﬁﬁ]ﬂ;ﬂ\ﬁ W
mm

Tail gear case Tail pulley assembly .-~
SR EESEE T 3 merhAeH s
¢ BREmm

Socket button head screw
= [BEE I AR
WMZXdmm

Socket button head screw

=+ [HEE PR
W 12 mm
! Washer
i : #d
;iﬁgﬂgggzﬁﬂﬂzz ; 2% 93.6X0.5mm
d 3 B 3mm
! Bearing MR52ZZ

Aluminum collar L EEMRE2IZ

Bl EEERE @ 2% ¢ 5X25mm

43 g 4XB Emm !
Tail rotor control arm

Metal tail unit housing(L) =g el

TR Tail rotor shaft assembly

29.5X14.75X3.7mm & b7 B T8 4 : -
= asher
3=
& 24 ¢ 3.6X0.5mm
T43 @?ﬁ”ﬁfﬁ#
: Bearing MR522Z
CAUTION _
T o= Linkage ball A(M2x3. @‘\ fzﬁ;{"ﬁ%gm
: IPEEA (M7x3.5) ; :
Before/After assembling, please 4 4.75x8.18mm
double check to avoid the drive @\
belt bended or scrapedto reduce 'g%sher
the damage risk. Collar screw T43 X ¢ 36X0.2
BELREERERBMNEANEEHL S Ei pere m
HBIRE R - MZXImm

HT5 J

Tail rator blade

Eirs
BO.7VEx2 2mm

Socket screw
[BEE P17 R iR
WX Emm

Bearing MR52Z2 !
EEMRE2IT
b 2 45X 2 5mm

Collar screw St T3
EERR !
WEX Emm é
Metal tail rotor holder g
Collar screw Control ball link - 1 2 KR ' EC‘“E"%!&;“E"
WEXEmm

ELER® oIS
MI%amm W B HIEIEE ,-:‘
T43 T3\ e

= MRE3ZT
P 43K BX2.5mm
T43!
Cpllar_E Tail rotor hubs
EilISEIED E=hing - gt Collar screw
¢ 2X ¢ 3X2.5mm 4 8X18 2mm B ER
o MZX8mm
Linkage ball E(M2x2.5) al
IREEF (M2x7. ) I\ N
g 4.75:4.3mm Collar screw
HERR
Tail bitch bl WZXEmm Collar A
all pitch assembly BHISESREA
B ST 15 i 22X 3 3K dmm
Already assembled by factory,
please noteto check again.

MR T ES L ST ER
BT S A E S B 5 -

11




Cr

WEXEmm

M2 specialty washer
WEHED :
2% 4 5X2mm

Socket button head screw
HFEEATEER

HT3

Tail boom brace end
EETEEE

#
Please do not tighten the screws
before assembling tail boom.

ZEEREMEDNLE

Socket button head screw
= [BEE I AR R
MZXBEmm

2 s SR

| Sy
& 2% 4 6X0.6mm H“:,

Q)

nger

Taill boom brace end
EEwEEEE

M2 specialty washer
WS HED

4 2% 4 5X2mm w

Collar screw

MZX S mim -

EEZEE
4 3X205mm

450V2 Carbon vertical stabilizer
A50W2 i e B

&C%IJT gﬂ

Taill boom brace

EEEE
& 34205 mm

Apply some glue on tail boom brace ends to avoid
vibration. When gluing, note the two ends must

be parallel to each other, or they can't be fixed flat.
EEEEELE  WEALE - OEESNSH

Metal tail servo mount

o
4 2% 4 BX0.6mm

Tail booi‘n brace

- L@
Eﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁi&lﬁﬁ@éﬁmﬁ ' GRS #E A0 B Y
iR

S
\}m

&y

AT

Aim the opening of tail boom at the
convex of the tail boom mount and insert.
EEEE AR O » WS -

Please insert the opening
of tail boom into the convex.
EEROSD O AR - B8N
BETHEFHA -

Socket button head self tapping screw
%IE BRI 7R R R

A8mm

3K Carbon horizontal stabilzer
I b T
M2 specialty washer
Wi EED
§ 2K ¢ 5X2mm

Tail control guide
ERIEETEER

Stabilizer mount

KR EEE
M2 specialty washer

el M2EHES % )
e e BX2mm @)

L

Socket button head self tapping screw
FEEAT R EHRES
TZXEmm

Tail rotor assembly

EHiE After assembling, recommend
cutting the bottom part.

BERER%TBKEREEETHUE -

i CAUTION
i B

Drive belt illustration 2 S8 FHEERET

1. Check torotate the belt 90
degrees when assembling.
Belt tension: Recommend to
lightly tighten the drive belt
dter assembling tail boom
to avoid vibration, beh friction
and rotation slip.
1.4 RS R EIEeE a0
EERE REEEH R
AR - SRR
EROEETE -

12



(=)
Socket screw J
BEEA S EEH
W31 4mm \

325 Carbon rotor blade

35 mEMERR
325mm

Socket screw i
EEFA B8 =
M2 6XEmm ]

i Standard Belt Tension Guide:
! Visualize a straight line through the center of themain
fﬁ drive gear. You should be able to apply lighttension to the
belt with your finger until it reachesa point 3/4 of the way
to the opposite edge of themain gear, or 1/4 of the way
past the virtual centerof the main gear. Refer to photo.

For mator fixing
HiE BIE 1B

HERERE - _ .
FIE a8 Ol E BEFHTIRL T3/ ARIRE -
#E (B 85 R TR B BB IR F R MED

026X oBmm

it
Tail drive pulley Belt
HEDE B

P mesh to approximately 0. 1mmto avoid excess
: | power consumption or motor burnt due to overload. :
| BIEATR T BELURSME RS &N E0. ImmighE A% |
! ggégﬁﬁimﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁaﬁﬂﬂm@ﬁ » BETIRESE

Motor pinion gear12Tfor hovering, general, E
3D flights. :
Motor pinion gear 13T for hard 3D flight. :
12TREFSE —MRITER - 2d - IDRITET |
L13THREFEH | HIRITER '

—
L.

| £ Sy K Set screw
: (LD )= 1L 4
| ) __—/ T M3¥3mm
| T43
i hﬁ“‘m Motor
& iE
N —==——— ~ 3700KV :

13



5.SERVO INSTALLATION @Rz =% ALIGN I//

1.Please prepare three micro servos(9qg) for CCPM swashplate control and one quick speed (0.12sec/within 60
degrees) micro servo (6~9g) for tail rudder control. Firstremove the servo hornfrom the three servos for
swashplate.

55 A 3B B sRAE F ) BU @R 28 (90) fERCCPM+-F BIEHIA, HEZEEBIR(0. 12sec/60E LAPY 8/ BU{GI AR 28 (6-99) {ER B AR
R EAR+FTREHAEMRSENmAFT -

2.Usea 1.5mm Hex wrench, remove the aluminum bolts from
the main frames to install the servos. After installation, note
to reinstall the aluminum bolts.

fEREL. oMM ERFHEERESNBECFEFHF T LUEZE QRS -
ZERSTHEELEGEELED -

Frame aluminum bolt
BEEEER
;\ 1.5mm Hex wrench
) 1. 5mmr B F
3.First install the servo inside the lower mount. - .
Note the output shaft must be oriented <

toward the rear of the helicopter.
BT iR EmkE ZERE THNEEE
ITRANEEHBFTROBEF B ED -

Servo
{al i 28

/ .._%I_':. il

WA’,"\n .

l l"m»ﬁ"\;"";_*_"’u%l
el

4.Use T2x8 Socket button head self-tapping screw
and nuts to fix the servo from two sides.

LSS5 SRR BT 2 x B4 B T8 Y7\ A3 AR UR #4 62

48 2 0R 13 % 30 Ak 23 00 AR I SR BT Bl
Socket button head self tapping screw

= BIEE P7 B SR Ot
TZA8mm

5.Next, install the second servo inside the upper mount.
Note the output shaft must be oriented toward the rear

of the helicopter. Then use the screws to fix.

& MR GG _FRARSE ZEIS COREITE R, B HEE
AROEFEEED BLIERH G EMBENEE -

Plasticnut _—
g R

Socket button head self tapping screw

= BEE A7 A AR O
TZA8mm

14



5.SERVO INSTALLATION {@hRss 2% ALIGN I//

6.See the picture, install the third servo outside the
rear mount of the main frame (L) or (R). The servo
is installed outside of the frame and the output
shaft must be oriented toward the rear of the
helicopter, set the signal wire inthe retained space
to avoid any scrape. Then use the screws and nuts

to fix.

WE T . = FaE R 28 % 5 T 7 ) fr (S 5 Al #R) 8 7 B & e R
JOfE A RN ERS RS EamEES BB FARE
oJEREENNIBEEIE BLERE BIGEE QKR HEMNE
E -

Nylon strap for fixing the

servo signal wire.
B E iR R T

7. Set the signal wire next to the main frame
inside and use a strap to secureit for
avoiding scraping the wire and interfering
the flight. Finally, set the servo neutral and
then reinstall the servo horn.

921 A 28 B ER S MR A 3T BIAR PO B LSRR % DO LAG 2.
LIS R BT A EFREE - RRGAMEPL
Thas B &, BiRF THIE kAR A O -

8.Install the tail rudder servo on the tail servo mount. Set the servo horn and linkage rod at right angle

(90 degrees).
KB AOSERCRRENREEE L. IEEREBFAZIE -

Rudder cotrol rod
EfiEEEEE

Keep parallel
BT

fie A

9.Install the rudder cotrol rod to the linkage ball
of tail rotor control arm.
EfZHEEN S —milB AEBRELH BB L -

Rudder cotrol rod
Ef T3

Tail rotor control arm
EIeR Tl

Please note over tighten the screws to

make sure the control arm moves smoothly. |
ElREMEZIDEELEREIS IR

15




6.ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT AND GYRO INSTALLATION S5&EEREEREAZRIE ALIGIN

h-______q_

—

(/4

S
Adhesive foam
AREEE

—

— -
——

Gyro
AR

First clean the mounting surface and the bottom surface of the gyro. Then use a adhesive foam to secure

the gyro onthetop of the tail boom mount.
AR REEEESE EENMCEELRZ FRERIREDREERCREETE -

Battery mounting and fixing @bz s8gG%

il

Loop side

u:C:IIIIl_

UseHook and Loop Tape, tape the Hook side (hooked)
on the battery mounting plate and the Loop side (fuzzy)
on the battery (see illustration) to fix the battery and
avoid any slip.

LAMTES BUBEAD G2 - % 0 im0 BE 050 (L) k) RARG IREMMEE L » &
%E’D%E%%ﬁ%m%ﬁﬂﬁﬁ’i%}mtiﬂnﬁaﬁﬁﬁmj  JEHMHIEES

Adjust the battery position forward or backward to set
the center of gravity until the model holds alevel
position whenlevelly lift up the main rotor blades to
make the model in the air. After checking the center of
gravity, use a hook and loop fastening tape to secure

the battery.
BEEbNaerEsEERENEL) B KERENIREREHS
%%gﬁ%%tﬁ%mﬂﬁﬁé  EINGERE - LARTHY 606 758 5t

Follow the illustration to install the ESC and use a strap
to secure it. Please solder the three wires of motor by
3.0mm male gilt connectors; solder the wires of ESC by
the female gilt connectors. After soldering, put onthe
heat shrink tubes according to the colors and heat the
tubes to shrink. Finally, insert the gilt connectors of

motor and ESC according to the colors.

HERIRKRTERZNUEZRER - WLIRERSEE T BERA=

Dﬁa‘%b{ﬂﬁS Omm BEHBEEE  AFR0ELL8iF - THY

Eﬂéﬁéﬁtﬁ*‘fﬁﬁ”mﬁbﬂﬁﬁ EREEENEARE HKE
HEEEEBA -

R G
E@EE
E

16




7.EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION &&{FEZ&kEE - AULIGN I//

=———"T1
- -
. Linkage rod{A)
Normal Mode: %%Elg&p}ﬁ%géurlzumaw EE(A)
Throttle stick at the lowest position. o
Normali& £ P EIE R 6 Linkage rod(B)
i#19(B)
P ; —— Set control amm horizontally :_\\\
Assembly standard position illustration. e .
EAERE R R = {£EET_\ BB ELE | l:iu;gf \= rud[D]
Set swashplate horizontally i b Linkage rod(0)
— = Tl 7 T—. v a
TEEERIEEE G kage rod(N) a / &)
) &) F Servo(The other side)
Linkage rod(M) @ BRE®EI—a)
= ® =

|Suggestion-1ii#-1

Receiver position
B EN IS

EF(M)

(=]

@

Battery= i

—
3 = |
I-

1 ﬂ‘
'E'

Battery/Receiver mounting plate

B .
Rudder servo

— ieA2(RUD) 2 38
|Suggestion2i#-2| ——— [ : : : f Main drive gearset
Receiver position — ' L Festighl
WA ED EV& — ) |

/
Battery =t Motor / I?Iﬁu';tE |Suggestion-3i 3|
|iE sﬂﬂkﬂt_f crew W2 Install the receiver in the back of the heli
E;EF% TR to avoid the interference by the motor or ESC.

Battery/Receiver mounting plate Hl=mm 13 TR IR SRR  SRRERAR
Wi/ E 38 FERR iR -

(/4

ALIGN

B
D

Tape location

B HE e

*Important- Before flying it will be necessary to balance the blades. Screw the rotor blades together
as in the illustration.The rotor blades are properly balanced when they are suspended exactly horizontally.
If not, the blades are not in equilibrium. This is corrected by applying tape to lighter blade.

*EFEBRG  SEAATEEREAMSTREEAMIBEREELRFMIZIBH—ER 2R
ASEcRLIHBETIELEM 2 FIERMICERENRE -

Color mark

EAEIES

=4

Linkage rod(A) i Linkage rod(A):Regular pitch trim (For large variations).

E1F(A) BT (L) [R—ARRHE (M RERAIFEH)
Linkage rod(D) #Linkage rod(D):Slight pitch trinlgar slight variations).
21F(0) EIE () fRE Eﬁﬁ@%ﬁiﬁﬁmﬂﬁ EiFEHA

* Apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint ared stripe with a marker or paint to identify one blade.

% Run the helicopter & a safe distance and have someone look at the spinning blades at the reference angle shown in the photo. If the blade tracking is not set correctly, you will be
able to identify the blade with the red identifying mark rotating higher or lower than the other blade. Adjust the linkage rod length shorter or longer to make both blades track level.

* O 58 FH IR DE 28 FfT FE BURL - SRS D RIASEMERE - BN S SRR ES FEeC » HESEFENS -

*ETHEERSIRIEE XS EESIRAELE - WNEENIRIEMEIE EEREEIFODNSIE -

9.TROUBLESHOOTING THE POWER SYSTEM @aN&E#sE AULIGN I//

Please check the followings when the power or speed gets abnormally slow:

1.Check the battery is the correct specification for the helicopter and is fully charged.

2.Check if the pitch setting is too high.(If the pitch setting is too high, it will affect the power efficiency and flight time.)

3.Check the tightness of the main rotor blades. Blades should be tightened so that they do not move freely, but can be moved by applying slight pressure by hand.

4.Check for vibration on the main and tail rotors (vibration can be caused by main shaft'feathearing shaft wear, damage,or loosenes, check all linkages and bearings
for excess play or wear).

5.Check for interference caused by improper gear mesh or helt tension.

HEmES NESUNF SRS MR SHMEERICER TVRTEEE -
CERRENERENESESN!

POtch2EE A GAXp i tehal iE - 15 S8 0 W el R TR R

RN ESTHEE!

CENEMNERMNESHEES! (=i - =/ SBRNESMELEIESxUERBEENT LRE D
BRI TS R E S AR A (TR E R R E s Il = g R TS A B R D

EHE TS ARINEEE AER + 25!

O LR s D P2 o=

17



Seot control arms horizontally

Trim the canopy as necessary to allow R
free movement of linkage rod SR & - g T
BB SERIEN - EETEEERMNE -
Canopy nut
Canopy P08 = EER
R = Approx.100mm Approx.95mm
- # 100mm # 95mm
b : \ o
= [ -
= @ = .U@ @ (= = - -

mu Rudder sarvo
JoEfE RUD) SE 2R
\'U \ : Keep the rod and tail boom parallel to
each other for smooth movement

EfE iR HRFEEETT - BRERFRIR

[ l._.-__w ]
Vent hy_.:..n ipe
EASE R 3L w7
Canopy
BIES
[
% HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring JR 7CH receiver wiring
VI HITEC.FUTABA GCHIBUT S SET EE R ICHENSEETEE
- Aileron Throttle
m 7551 M ﬁmﬂ s
CH1 —
M Elevator % W:m_.m.r I quMn. Mnm
i/ g o/ il - ! '
% _m._n_.w R 6 n_._.u-.:_m_ _HI._M_ " X Mnm
recenner CHS
Throttl T E Elevat — = T
N W5 e e e SRSR —] Aux2
A Wﬂm_..m_.ﬁmuﬂw:mn CH3 CH3 7 channel
i Rudd Rudder g - recemer
> . Rudder P § ( CEEE)
canopy protecting foam . CH4 CH4
W BESRE DR _ _
Pitch — Pitch
P mHHU @is HDW @is %
C &-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the TREX heli. 7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of the FTREX heli.
0- First clean the taping surface of canopy, and then tape You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder, You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
- - = Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH®) and Gyro{CHS) controls. Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch{AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.
a canopy protecting foam on as illustration. =Ie : ! iy i y : ! g i il t
- 5 JENp - = e fE FLENEREL 380 EAIMEL T-REGER E SWpEE IR - i TMPT - DO - L - TEMERMEWE C 2B T REGEREF WEIEETEE - |5 TMPT - oy - i -
ARMASOHSERANEZS SEAMBESEREERLWRE LBATT BIRSEAEIEG 7 Ul 21 6 2 % 0 SR R0 DR 6 (CHS) R 86 (Chis) - BIRSESENES + TaILI2HE SET A RSO0 RS 3 (ALK 2) BR4RED (UK 1 -

18




11.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @Ak285% e % AULIGN I//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connectto the helicopter power. Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC
to the brushless motor before the setting to avoid the motor running and cause the accident during the setting.

WERTHEMAE NS R ErEFMSRAETRIF- I8 R IZ2HER - REMNBAAZAERARBUERKEN=FKREL - LIRFE

JR Transmitter/Servo
JREIT 2T FEE IR2E B (R

:;5.-‘-':'-.

Please note to set the subtrim neutral for the first trial flight .

f the helicopter wags, please trim linkage rod{MI NJ.

Trim both rods simulttaneously to adjust for forward backward tilt.
Trim rod{M)or (MN])for right A=ft tilt .

EFRIT R - SRR TN E RS - SERRRTRE - Be
Al it (s - SESTHRESAR (M) 00

Al e - R D (0 S G EeE - Ao A SRR O (D B SR e

iy

0%

F any interference caused by rod{N | and outer
covering, please install the bdl links inside,
EESE N EREUNASHE AHERE
RERFAHA

Positions of CH2 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
/ as photo (Mote:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees

mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward If one swashplate
servo (or two serves) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
(REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. f three servo
move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHE on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions

Aileron:CH2 |’ Pitch:CHE of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
BIE-CH? | iREE:CHE SWASH CH2 andCH3.

------------ Q2 - CHEE] B - (N B R B B A IR0 100
FRIBI - P TEIE P 3 L - B T B BE

------------- R g e
Pitch:CH&|: Ail :CH2! Eibig AF - sAEE EAE TS SWARH CHE AT 11LE =8 - 5T
REE:C-E. :gug;ﬂp : ?ﬁgﬁ%g%@-%ﬁﬁ&tﬂﬁmﬂuﬁ#ﬁﬁﬁ-lﬁlmﬁg SWASH CHZ ~ CH3

J =iE -

FUTABAMHITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITE CEE =23 1M [SIAE 23 Bil{R:

Linkage rod(M)

Linkage rod{0) \‘ (M) Positions of CH1 - CHE are exchangeable, After assembling
(0 — i as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
L / mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward If one swashplate

. servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch

i !;né:arge rod(N) (REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo

f” EF(N) move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHE on

the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of

RO S R T T Ty ———
: BIBCHL | RBB-CHE | | Of - BT DMEE - REEEE GEE: B SERERIe 100°
Sy atoncH2 B S| S BRI 0L (] L - B SRR BIE
FHEHE:CHZ 51 - AR E R0 R (V) (R AR - BYE
------------- T IR e T
: . Ai c : | A SRR SR TR G EL OSWAEH CHL - CHZ
TR g | DEmiEe-

12.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING FeiZizE2E R P12 e ALIGN

(/4

Recommend to choose Head Lock type for Gyro and turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on
the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to the helicopter power

for working on tail neutral setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter

power, please do not touch tail rudder stickand the helicopter.

Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo horn and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in

the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.
[RPEEER  REEFAEENMRES  BERsENEREERTERERHEZTETD

DEEREENRE  ESBER oENEDUANE - T EEESHE
idessipy 00 EleRERHELEERERHTENPELUE  IRTEREPIIE

A RS NS EREREEERTERET,  BEERK 0% T4 ¢

SIEETRDERERUANBRE FEUVKEEREREQNRERAEEQS

[ TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING E(DT/ #27E |

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the middle
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim.

[ERREEREQHEEE PilchEdliH LEEELE - 5B PitchiEplERXED
HEEEEENERNREREL -

Middle tail
pitch assembly. Tail servo horn
EritchiEEED EEiEER N

S

Tail case set |
EEYeEE ]

| HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [CIE{EETE O[O E |

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
the gyro to"REVERSE".

[EEEEELOOES  EFEEANGERET  EQRBEREIERFGE
ZIE  RAGFULEREEL BERA FREL -

Trim direction for

tail servo horn.
Tail moving direction EEEEELEDE
ERESHE

19




13.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING Ehe32i7E5 BP9 E

AUGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —##HR/TiE5

Stick position t hgthmtlIe1%fPllch+9°~+11
AR SR B 006/ Pitch+d -+11°

Stick position at Hoverlngn’Throttle 65%70% PRch+5+5
RN GIBP90RE- 700/ Pitch+a-+6"

GENERAL FLIGHT
— {2 RITIRT,
Throttle Pitch
it Bk
5 m?ﬂ:uf%ffem +9 ~ 11
4 B5%
G % ~TOEHowering "
3 B - TR +9
o A0%
% Low speed
1 GEE o
100%
B6D%
40% e
i | | |

1 2 3 4 0

Throttle Curve(Howvering Fight)
FRETL P RS

Stick p-osrhon at Ic-wa hrotlle .qu Pitch D°
HEARER BP0%/Pitch O

3D FLIGHT 3D RITIED,

Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchEdigERs (F

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
Th is will allow for better power.

B RERMEN A il s
sl LFERESRE

Stick position t hgthhmﬂle1ED°}’qurlch+9 ~+11
AR SR B 000/ Pitch+8® -+1T1°

=)
'_l"l"'.,'.l" S - - =
il e .
Stick position at mld-::lle.fThrottle Qlil%fpltch D
}gh:q]l_ ;EEF'?LEIJ% P]t\,_,r'
- 11-91-1 r
— —— )

e !ll.‘,:f_"
3

'iill‘f‘ﬁlrfj n;'

Stick position at low/Throttle ﬂD'i-"qFPrtch 810 |
R REIR /BT 008/ Pitch-8" 107

i CAUTION
E =

1.Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees.

2.1f the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration
and poor motor performance.

3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to
increasing the pitch too high.

1. 4285 (P1tch) #BITIZH 05
2. R URRREYTE g%ﬁiﬂ;’]ﬁ%ﬂ%mﬂ%%ﬁ[ﬁﬁ
*ﬁﬂ:’]k’iﬁlﬂlﬂfgﬁx_ﬁ]&mﬁ‘t {2 2R R A BURRTE -

| IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
izl IRib
0 100% +97~ 117
4 20%
3 B0% +3
2 20%
1 0% -3
1
90 '
e
BO% [ |
i | | |
1 2 3 q i}
Throttle Curve(Simple Astobatic Flight)
PR THRIVBPIEE R
| IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Throtile Fitch
iHPe HRib
5 mﬁr}%’h +9 ~+1f
3| Hw u
1 R 9 ~Af
100%
B~ 9%

| i | l
1 9 3 4 5

Throttle Curee(30 Flight)
FERITRETUBPISE




14.POWER COLLOCATION SUGGESTION RE#HNEEGERAR AULIGN I//

Battery ®st: ALIGN Li-Poly 11.1V 2150mAh

Motor Gear Main Rotor Blade PITCH Current(A) approx. Throttle Curve RPM approx.
BiETE T BB iR 55 S ANE 38 P i AR THIEREE A HE

HOLEr | 45 7.4 0/50/65/85/100% 2193

121 | s e D2 0 12.8 3280
' Idle 2 100/100/100/100/100%

+9° 31.0 2753

Hover | +5° 7.5 0/50/60/85/100% 2290

13T 325mm 3K Carbon blade 0 14.1 3450
KR = s Idle 2 100/100/100/100/100%

+9° 33.0 2850

Note: Please use the pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect pitch setting may affect the

helicopter performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
AL T RARIBARRERNBERN - A EENREAMEREZHEETRNG T  PERCENRRFEEREE NN Fo

15.POWER SYSTEM RECOMMENDATION FOR STANDARD EQUIPMENT &l feacEs ALIGN I//

Align RCM-BL430XL 3700KV high efficiency brushless motor
When hovering, general, 3D flights, recommend to use motor gear 12T, and Max. Pitch +9 ~ +10 for

beginner/intermediate pilot.

For hard 3D flight, recommend to use motor gear 13T, and Pitch setting at t10°'~11
e ¥ORCM-BLA30XL 3700KVES W EH {5 iE

HPESRITIE® ~ 200 ~ IDRTEI » BFABEI12THEZEEE » Pitch+9 ~ +10
KDRITEINVRFABEIITHEZEEZE » Pitchd® 10 ~171

16.RCE-BL35X ESC SETTING SUGGESTION #m/33EsS 2T\ EEH: ALIGN I//

©Brake Option: When flying helicopters, select "Brake disable(1-1)".
E— BN ERNTE FRHREFHBEHLUR ER (1-1) "B E"EBL -

©Timing Option: When using BL430XL brushless motor, select "Mid-timing(2-2) to get better efficiency.
If select "High-timing(2-3) to increase power, it will increase current and cause power consumption.
?%Eﬁ%iﬁﬁ:%EBLJBUI{L%EU%EH% ' EBRER (2-2) "ER  LIESHENNE  SRERSEAHMIEANIEL - EERERESMHR

©Battery Protection Option: Will cause the motor to pulse, this notifies pilots of low voltage in battery.
For 3D flight, recommend to select "Middle cutoff voltage protection (3-2)" to avoid low voltage to
prematurely damage the battery; For beginner to practice hovering or do a general flight,
recommend to select "High cutoff voltage protection (3-1)". To avoid the low voltage caused by

battery over-discharging.

E_BEME L EFERER T IMTERIVESHTEML(3-2) " PE L EF & LIBREREROIHESAES  EXTH ANEEFMEFENEILE

BRE {2 EETEREEN—RBROEINEFETUR G- 1) SELERFRE  LBRHENENSHNERREMFZEENSEG -

NOTE: Please use full-charged battery to fly. If the battery is not full-charged,ESC may erroneously

set the cut-off voltage and cause the battery over-discharged.

AR MONEULEHESTEL/ED  SENKATENEERBENER  OEESSNEERTRERLERE  MBSHMERRNE ZOEE -
©Aircraft Option: Default setting is "Helicopter 1 (4-2)" and this option provides Soft Start. You can

select "Normal Airplane (4-1)" to cancel this option, or select "Helicopter 2 (4-3)" and this option

provides Soft Start and Governor Mode.

FNERMIET  ABRSBVNIGECRER 4-2) ERMERL - EREZEIIEE - SEEUHLIIEET BoliRER (4-1)" RMEREIV H(-3) EFH
BRI EEEENR ERIEE -

©Throttle response speed: Default setting is "Quick throttle response (5-3)", suitable for 3D flight.
The user can change to the other options according to the demand, "Standard throttle response

(5-1)" or " Medium throttle response (5-2)" for soft response speed.

FhIE EBF”ﬂJiEE RERTE HIEEER OG- 33 = BEPIRERE - BS30RT  EHSOEKFERBETEMNEE 6-1) REDFIREEE "HbG-2) "%
BFIRERE " - Ol{EBPIRIM ERABR

21



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RiTEh{FRZEHRE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING fR{ThisE SrcFuRiEERIT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the

rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the
tail of helicopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/nght", "Rudder left/right’, and "Elevator up/down".

3.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

4.Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the
computer through simulator software sold on the market.

CRSEREEF S AR OIVE]  BESE  SETCETIREERTEIRE - I EEVE
8 - BE| O avE sl BRI -
1.8 E S T IR TS (SR IR BRI - IS B BaIBEN 2EE
2.ﬁﬁ%iﬂ%ﬁi&&“ﬁ%ﬁﬂ%ﬁ@f%éﬂi’ﬁﬁﬂiﬁﬂ’ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬂ?‘) ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ%;ﬂﬂﬁa {E'.‘; sEAT/ G
HEM R ROt/ GERIEDT, -
SARBRJUREHEREE - FEEREELINFOR - FIEiEENEE RIS T BE)E -
4. FN—EBEEW - BT TRVMELT, - IEZEMEHR SENE RS - LA;J“E%T‘ £l
AT » AR O R R -
_ 1-1 Brake Disable 3-2 Battery Protection(Middle) 5-3 Throttle response (Quick)
ESC setting (RCE-BL35X): 1.1 &mss 3-2 PEhE L SERRE 53 BEFIRERE
kR TR S 2-2 Mid timing 4-2 Helicopter 1
2-2 ER 4-2 EFEET
Mode 1 lHlustration&5=
< E—
Move left Move right
i =
Rotate left Rotate rlghi
7 EaL:
< >
Fly forward - Fly backward
AUE _BE
= — S - Forward rotate S backwar&tf;{ate
AUEH = E
fff / Tur% gﬁ-ght D
L
- ﬁfé_ a__ =
‘ — )
“'===.=_____ T
Turn left

22



FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #&2H{THZ£E+% *When arriving at the flying field.

* EHERTIZ

&CAUTIOH
(CiCheck if the screws are firmly tightened. E
Check if the transmitter battery power and the helicopter : T

I:.'-ai:tnlem_b,nr power are fully charged. 6 TR0 /%
OB R R IR E S HE? W
© %Eﬁﬁﬂﬁ MEHLENDESER -

&C‘P‘UTE" AR YF Y doid o bt Qi W ALY i
If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.
Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTREEMERMRE - FRBOFNER  LSNBMARELERNES  BRNERSEH THEHESAAKBRNER -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR 2 EF(ZILHEiE Mode 1 Mode 2
Nk e
: G0 055 3300

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same B Elg x%»
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and &C%UTEN I —

turn on the transmitter. =

B EZNGTEEEMBRERYER » SAETTRE 851324 MPSIE Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position.
PRHEEEES - R BPIHER BT RERIIE -

% Check the movement. ©)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

* ENEE ©IFollow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

OF B R B R ORE 7
O R s RRT e TR -

ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn nff
o B S Bl 28 BErEFHER FIEA EIREF A DI E N ER ST

Main rotor adjustments -fjpis &S T @52
&C%UTL?N

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 5m.

BEINFETH - SBHRE RS s SR REVREEE -

1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side
of the helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade
is higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

4.Linkage rod (A): Regular pitch trim (For large variations). Linkage rod (D): Slight pitch trim (For slight variations).

R e D PR e el BT

3i?r%EIERTEEﬁELRﬂIEf?ﬂﬂﬂﬁi!ﬂﬁ%iﬂﬁﬂm*ﬁﬂiﬂﬂ AR ERFE DB IUR— §H’Eﬁﬁ%iﬁﬁ&$ W BVSIEE » BULVATTZIEEZRMEN -
4812 (A R—RIRDAE @RERARER) - EF 0 %Eﬁﬁﬁnﬁnﬁ% URMBERFRER) -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim or
shorten linkage rod (D) for slight pitch trim.

B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim or
lengthen linkage rod (D) for slight pitch trim.

A. IEREBEIFUS IOV E e R T IFED PITCH X - SFHXER (WIELE - AFR S/ \0VRIbMEE0TF - 553EEE11E ) 21E -
B. les e8I eUE eI ie R ERD (PITCH) 38/ » SRFFITER (W 2 1E - AFEE/) BUIREEIEENT - SFaRRER (D) 121k -

&C%LIT IEOH

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5° when hovering.

IEﬁ‘E '::"‘E*‘E = mi % - EIEEE
e RGN U

23




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #Z2fTHE M+

A"

©)Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity. 5P d ) Iv 5m di |
©¥ou must first practice hovering for flying safety. !’*""b:::: :I::“h el?z:;::mate y Sm diagonally
This is a basic flight action. (Hovering means keeping ) ey Y =1
the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position) "':"'ﬁgﬂﬁﬂnﬁ?ﬁﬁl_ﬁﬁ_ﬁﬁ'l;:& e
OFER B8 Il eginner may install a training landing
€ ?%fﬂgg 7 T ﬁ?ﬁ%%%}iﬁﬁﬁ EERTEENER gear to avoid any crash caused by
(IS0 : EFEFRETEOIREEENLS - offset effect while landing.

BB ST W T RSB
RS ER RS RBE N TR
BERIES -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ;{HP5#eHl

Mode 1 Mode 2

;,,@'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

EERRLENG . SRR
” o e RS i

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE 5| &0 [F#= ) #

Mode 1
P
o i
&cgunou
i B
(©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind

the helicopter 5m and continue practicing.
(CIf the helicopter flies tnu far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue practicing.

COEEFHRBREN - BEHE DY T EEE ﬁfﬁ@?ﬂg =8 JE@UL%%WE@H5£‘E$%§EW%
fFR?DEﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ{TXJE ETEEERE T EFREIRBIRIEEE

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator
sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.

1 ISIEFHIBMPY RS -

2 PEFHKIS T BEO1E/ ORI/ O/ @08 » 18188150

B A HFHER AR E T BROEIRKIE -

ﬁ

@EJ@

ﬂm

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 5 [Oft1R{E&HZ

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.

I8 iy
) EBE REAR g&iﬁ FRILIBIBR OB HOIERIT BES SR

BB
STEP 4 LA

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on I
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

STAIS stepl-3 BEWES » Eit - BB IEEEEBOGENRER :
7> SURNITRBETRrE - 1

(Z'You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. L

OB ITENBISIRIEEE - (FILIZE )\ HBE -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE U5 7 & fl@ERhe

After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.

Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
EIR&1Sstepl- ﬂiﬂf’Eﬁ%ﬂ%? ' InEEHEF RRE I RS stepl -4 - 218 uﬁ?‘uﬂ&i&%ﬁﬁiﬁﬁ%ﬁ%‘ °

CEar—

24




ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM R {7E){ErFE

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to comrect the action if the
helicopter leans in a different direction.

ISIEHIDBPYER - EEFHHNIEATNER - SEFRIBEO R0 - JERMERIEESE -

1.Adjustment of Rudder trim ;52 HOfviaE Mode 1 Mode 2
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean left/right... & -

r

When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.
TESRIESERE - BB G ORS..
OGRIE » MOaE -

B iREE » WEEOGHE -

2.Adjustm ent of Elevator trim 2 H [FA0

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose
lean forward/backward...

When leans forward, adjust the trim down. - L™
When leans backward, adjust the trim up. ??3” HE_“::{ '
B SSRGS » BIESEEE T AIRTS... Ul Forward Backward
QFIRIET - a0 T - Down EIEES %13
QRiREEE » W&o LHE - y
3.Adjustment of Aileron trim FE 5| &5 Mode 2
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body
lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. - —a
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side. 3 ?'i” U*"_fﬂﬁ'_} Right
LB R BEZERE  BSHE/EARE.. radl U85 of8
BOREE - MEOLRE - = &5
AR - M5 E - | Latt Right
TROUBLE SHOOTING DURING FLIGHT U0{@HF/ TR
Situation Cause Way to deal
~_ R RE S
Blade Tracking g been done. Adjust the length of linkage rod(D)—Slight trim
oy PITCHE R EIARAT Ol e
i =T W == s
Low rotation of the rotor  Pitch of main blade is high. * Lower the pitch about 5 degrees during hovering( The
Fhie RS iE R * FHERBP [ TCHIRS rotation should be about 2,000rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too low during * FHEPILCHFHEP TLch#DS™ (ISHEDFEE HEs MR A3#02000RPM)
hovering. * Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
. . ¥ (S HERSHF IR B ¥ 33 5 DERG P THHHE
Dunng!Hmrermg
FIe High rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is low. s Acjust the pitch rod {A> (The rotation should be
FheHISERS *Eﬁj’fﬁﬂﬂPIT[ﬁHﬁﬁ ) ) about 2,000rpm during hovering).
% Throttle curve is too high during A IRGEE (A (SRS EIEEIE A E2000REM
hovering. + Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
¥ (S HERSHF T HHFE & e FEHES DERS I T AR
The tail leans to one side during #* Failure setting of tail neutral point. | s Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and | * EPIEEETE _ *EREPIIH
return to the neutral, the tail lags and +* The sensitivity of the gyro is low. * Increase the sensitivity.
cannot stay in a control position. * FEEREEREIRE *IBN0RAE
(ZielFERDE —2{EE » E5ORE
AOHSRICPTT 2605 « ERETIEE « BEE
the gyro
PEIRBREE
The tail wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivity.
at hovering or full speed. REENRE RS (TS
{ER TS ER O ROEE -

#:1f the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
MTTifELl LA E R - DAEENESERR - BRI ERTEER -

25




18.PARTS LIST F{463#

26



1 HH2015 Metal main rotor housing i T 0T #E ERE 17x37.5x11Tmm 1
2 HH2014 Metal head stopper IR N5 DR 3R ¢ 19.9X6mm 1
3 T12008 Serew BE+HF R M 2XBmm 1
4 HH2002-1 Pin TE(UEE o 1.5X18. 7mm 2
5 HH2018 450V2 Damper rupper A50V2HEEn EAE 24X 0 6.542mm 4
& HH2019 450V2 Aluminum collar A50V2HEIN G E d4A e 0.6X1.5mm 2
7 HHA40065-1 Linkage ball A(M2 x 2.5) BB AMZx2.5) ad 757 18mm 2
8 AH2017 V2 Metal main rotor holder V24 I - BT R ® 7TA36.65X10.5mm 2
9 HMRES4.S Bearing MR84ZZ B FMRBAZZ ¢4 g 8A3mm 2
10 S0HMR 7427 Bearing MR74ZZ B RMRTAZZ od A 7AZ.5mm 2
11 W0055-1 Washer 5 ¢ 0.9X084A0 4mm 2
12 HH2016 Thrust bearing 1B ¢ 3X ¢ 8X3.5mm 2
13 HH2020 450V2 Feathering shaft 450V 21880 o 4A41mm 1
14 WW0020 Washer =T ¢ 22X 6640 6mm 2
15 T62006 Socket screw BEN RS MZXEmm 2
16 T52012 Socket screw EEn e | M2X12mm 1
17 N10020-1 Nut @ | M2 1
18 KU110025 325 Carbon rotorblade 3250l nTse 32amm 1set
19 T53014-1 Socket screw EEm e | M3X14mm 2
20 N10030 Nut m3psEseE | M3 2
21 HH4002L-1 Metal flybar seesaw holder S TEHEE 36414 5X7mm 1
22 T52055 Socket button head collar screw :E@EFBHERRH | M2AS.5mm 2
23 HMRE2Z7 Bearing MR52ZZ B FMRE2ZZ ¢ 2A ¢ 5X2.5mm &)
24 HFMR52Z7 Bearing FMR52ZZ B HFMR527Z 92X 95X ¢ BX2.3mm 2
25 W10020-1 Washer ) ¢ 24 ¢ 3.6X0.2mm 4
26 W10020-2 Washer T ¢ 244 3640 5mm 2
27 HHA4005AL Metal SF mixing arm 5 SFEH e 21.45X5 5mm 2
28 HH40065-1 Linkage ball A(M2 x 2.5) T AM2X2.5) ¢4 75x7.18mm 4
29 T12008-2 Collar screw BE R MZX8mm 2
20 HH40032-2 Flybarrod T e ¢ 1.97X220mm 1
31 HH4022 Flybar paddile REi ] 2
32 HH4018 Flybar weight 8T8 i ¢ 7.5X8mm 2
33 HH40125 Flybar control rod T O T e d 3A38mm 2
24 HH4014 Flybar control arm T TR 38.3X44 . 5mm 2
35 S72005-3 Cross screw M tsigss | M2X5mm 4
36 T73003 Set screw s | M3A3mm 4

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,
Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.

ARPEANIVE - FEASHEEINENERSS - AOTEAHIEIRIYZ
RYEE - WELTEENEES  (TOBHNES) » BLLHREBRE -

27






39 HHS5002L-3 Metal washout base EMOE | 13X13X9.8mm 1
40 HHS5003AL-1 Metal washout control arm ERMIBELHES | 325X5.5mm 2
41 HHS5008 Collar BERLHERE ¢ 1.4 ¢ 342 4mm 2
42 WVW10020-1 Washer #q ¢ 24 ¢ 3.6X0.2mm 2
43 wW10020-2 Washer o ¢ 24 ¢ 3.640.5mm 2
44 HH3003B-4 Radius arm RadiusiE 2
45 541465 Collar screw HEER | M1.446.5mm 2
46 HMR52Z7 Bearing MR52ZZ i FMR5227 @ 24 ¢ 5X2.5mm 4
47 HH40065-1 Linkage ball A(M2 x 2.5) EREEAM 242 5) ¢4 75x7.18mm 2
43 T12008-2 Collar screw mERE | M2XEmm 2
49 HHS5004A-5 CCPM Swashplate CCPM54g 4 1set
50 HHE002-2 Main shaft 1 ¢ X 116mm 1
51 HHE003 Lock ring THEEE ¢ SXBEmm 1
52 T73003 Set screw ageae | M3A3mm 1
53 HEGOOEG Mew main drive gear T 1507 1
o4 HEGOO02-2 Shaft ring BEEER ¢ 64 ¢ 3X71.6mm 1
23 HFOG12-1 One-way bearing B g ¢ B¢ 10A12mm 1
o6 HEGOOZ2 One-way bearing shaft BEHiRE ¢ oA g B6X27.5mm 1
of HEGOO 7 New autorotation tail drive gear waEiEE ey | 1067 1
o8 1752012 Socket screw EEASEEs | M2X12mm 1
59 N10020-1 Nut iy | M2 1
60 HEGOOS 450 Main gear case A50E 5 o) e ¢ 104 21547 .8mm 1
61 5720041 Cross screw mE+ s | M2xdmm 4

29




30



63 HBZ2024-1 450V2 Upper frame 450V2 ERIFR | 161.95X58.25X1 2mm 2
64 HBZ026-1 450V2 Battery mounting plate ASOVIEEINEE | 54X34X1 2mm 1
65 HB2005CF Frame mounting bolt BEEEET | +4X22mm 2
66 HBY001CF Metal main shaft block FWMEMEEE | 23X22X7mm 2
67 HEE55.7 Bearing 685ZZ IpEEESEZ | ¢ 5X g 1145mm 2
68 HE1112 Metal tail boom mount(L) EREEBEEEET) | 27.5X21.7411.5mm 1
69 HBE1113 Metal tail boom mount(R) FEMEEEEEG) | 27.5X421. 7411 5mm 1
70 HB1110CF-1 Metal upper bearing block T EHIEN CEEE | 18X11X3.5mm 2
71 HE1111CF Metal lower bearing block EREHIBHTEEE | 25X22X4mm 1
72 HBY002CF Aluminum tube BEE | ¢3.519.7mm &)
73 HB3001-5 Tail drive gear assembly ElrR SERE Tset
T4 HB1002CF-1 Aluminum battery mount EHEEE | 36X22X5.75mm 1
75 S72004-1 Cross screw MEE-+EE | M2X4dmm 3
76 HEBE2025-1 450SEV2 Lower frame ASOSEV2TFEEE | 147X62.5X1.2mm 2
77 HE1006CF Bottom plate Ef | 172.5439X5mm 1
78 HEZ014CF Aluminum link FRARESET | ¢ 24X ¢ X7 Smm 10
79 HB2015CF M2 specialty washer M2EERED | ¢ 24 ¢ 2X2mm 44
80 T52006 Socket button head screw VEEPURES | M2X6mm 30
81 T52014 Socket button head screw HEERSERER | M2X14mm 10
g2 TE2008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw YEEAEERES | T2X48mm 4
63 HE1001CF-1 Metal motor mount TRSEEERE | 36.4X39mm 1
84 HB2006CF Canopy mounting bolt BESEEET | ¢5424.5mm 2
85 HB4007-1 Anti rotation bracket spacer +FRERE 1
65-1 T52006-1 Socket button head self tapping screw FEEAEERES | T246mm 2

31




32



No. Code No. Name Specification Quantity Remarks
86 HF2002-2 Landing skid 4 2
87 HF2003 Skid pipe RS | ¢ 554180mm 2
88 HF 2004 Skid pipe end cap WREEREE | 45X ¢2.5mm 4
89 T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw FEEABEEES | T246mm 4
a0 K 10181-1 Landing skid nut EEAEER | 54 ¢53.5410mm 4
91 HFE2007 Antenna pipe FTEE | ¢ 3X300mm 1
92 HT1003 Tail drive belt EEEEE | 397MAL 1
93 HT2004 Tail boom EE| ¢ 12X347mm 1
94 HT2002CF-1 |Metal tail servo mount Gird ==k 2 2
95 HT9004 Tail control guide ERHREEEER | ¢ 122X ¢14.6X4mm 2
96 HT3003 Stabilizer mount HFREERE 1
97 HT3009-1 3K Carbon horizontal stabilizer KT 1
93 HT3012-1 450V2 Carbonvertical stabilizer 450V2imlEER 1
99 HE2015CF M2 specialty washer MHAFHRED | ¢ 24 ¢ 5X2mm g
100 T52008 Socket button head screw YEEASERER | M2X8mm 8
101 W10020 Washer FO | 42X ¢6X0.6mm 4
102 T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw LEEMASBEREER | T226mm 4
103 T12009-1 Collarscrew EEES | M2X9mm 2
104 HT2003A Tailboom brace EELEYE | ¢ 34205mm 2
105 HT2003S Tailboom brace end T EE LIRS 4
106 HT4001CF-1 | Metal tail unit housing(R) EREERE (D) | 29.5X14 75X3.7mm 1
107 HT4002CF-1 | Metal tail unit housing(L) HEEERA(T) | 29.5X14 7543 7Tmm 1
108 HMREB3ZZ Bearing MR8B3ZZ BFMRE3ZZ | ¢ 34 ¢ 843mm 2
109 HT4003CF-1 | Tail pulley assembly B EREHE 1set
110 HTS5001CF-1 |Tail rotor shaft assembly =it 1set
111 HT4008CF Aluminum collar EHEREEE | ¢ X ¢4X8.5mm 3
112 HT4007CF Control arm holder FRELSHEEESE | 11x22mm 1
113 T52014 Socket button head screw EEEANBER | M2X14mm 1
114 T52012-1 Socket button head screw KEEASERR | M2X12mm 5
115 T52004 Socket button head screw FEEASEER | M2X4mm 1
116 T52006 Socket button head screw KEEASERR | M2X6mm 1
117 HT4006CF Tail gear case THEHEREEE | ¢ 14X20X20mm 1
118 HT4009 Tail rotor control arm EICEEHIE | 18.5x14mm 1
119 HMRE2Z7Z Bearing MR52ZZ BIEMRS2ZZ | g 2X ¢ 5X2.5mm 4
120 WW10020-1 Washer Eo| 924 ¢36X02mm 1
121 WW10020-2 Washer G| ¢24¢36405mm 2
122 S50H012-1 Linkage ball A(M2 x3.5) BEAMZ3E) | ¢4 .75x8.18mm 1
123 T12009-1 Collar screw EEES | M2X9mm 1
124 Tail pitchassembly R AHIE 1set
125 T12006-1 Collarscrew EpEEs | M2XEmm 2
126 T12008-4 Collarscrew ipEges | M2X8mm 2
127 HT7003E Control ballink EgEEE | 09 1411 58X4 2mm 2
128 50T108 CollarA EEEEHEA| ¢ 2X ¢ 3X4mm 2
129 HT7003C CollarB EEEEHER| ¢ 24 ¢3X2.5mm 2
130 HTGE0015-2 Tail rotor hub ERTETRE | ¢ 8X18.2mm 1
131 HTGO006L-2 Metal tail rotor holder 0 T S 2
132 HMRE3ZZ Bearing MR63ZZ EMRE3ZZ | ¢ 23X ¢ B6X2.5mm 2
133 T52008 Socket screw EEASEES ] M2XAEmm 2
124 HTE011 Tail rotor blade Eirse | 60.75x2.2mm 2
125 T72003 Setscrew FEmes | M3X3mMm 1
126 T12008-2 Collarscrew e | M2ASmm 2
137 HT9003 Rudder control rod EfrsiEg | o 1.2242680mm 1
138 HZ009-1 Balllink(Long) EREE(E) 2

33




19.HARDWARE SIZING REFERENCE CHART (ACTUAL SIZE) 7&E# &Yt flaiasiRs

//4

ALIGN
g

Bearing 68527

b 26

Bearing 680322

Thrust bearing

G 5mm 5 5mm mm
2 5mm Fﬂ(?.?mm 2.2mm dmm FF’*43WW F:’*ilmm
1 @ =] |@ (=) |® (=] |® (=] (@ (—w]
=T | s | | |
= = = = = =
Collar screw Collar screw Socket button head collar screw Collar screw Collar screw Collar screw
SEEER HEER EEATRSESERE HEER HEEH HERH
M1 4XE . Emm W2 Emm M2 Smm WEHEmm W Emm WX 9mm
A mim dmm Smm 14 mm 3mm dmm
M o - NI (e "
{1 o ORI & ow i © W (o
) i i ] jm [
= = = = = =
Screw Cross screw Cross screw Cross screw Set screw Socket button head screw
[BE+SR M+ MEE+= 1%k MEE+S 1%k e dod *BEN AR
M2 Emm MWEH A mm WEXEmm WEX 14 mm M3 3mm W2¥Amm
Grnm 12mm 14 mm Grm Brnm Brmm
i i i ] I rg_
= = = — — i
=
Socket button head screw | Socket button head screw | Socket button head screw | Socket button head self tapping screw) Socket button head self tapping screw Socket screw
*EEN AR +EEN AR 34 BB P AR LEET AR LEET ARG EEEM T IR
W Emm W12 mm W21 dmm T24nm T2%mm M2 BxErmm
Brmm Bmim 12mm 14 mm I 2 3
- |0
© [hem © [www—T |© [wwwws] |(O) | [I—_u—_ © f o f
= = = 2
Socket screw Socket screw Socket screw Socket screw Nut Nut
BEM S EER BEA S EER BEM AR BIEEM AR TLEIRIE HERRIS
W2 35 mm W23 mm IWE 12 mm 314 mm W W3
2 06mm p26 0.6mm 55 0.3mm
2 mm $2 0.2mm 32 0.5mm & i
i Pt ] i -
® ;5@ | 5, | | o) | O
;p z ' $36 +|_|q_¢. 36 Py e
i)
M2 specialty washer Washer Washer Washer Washer Washer
M2 s S &5 £5 0 5 5
4 24 ¢ 5K 2mm $ 2% 43,650 2mm 4 2% ¢ 3. 6X0Emm ¢ 24 4 BX0 Brmm ¢ 26X ¢BX0.Emm ¢ 55X 480 3mm
B 12mm
02 2 5mm 03 2 5mm 3 3mm 04 amm 04 2.5mm ¢ ’
> B —
-~ =
o [ @ i | © o [ |0 |
Jﬂ“, ©6 8 rp B8 - o7 ¢ 10
Bearing MR522Z Bearing MR63ZZ Bearing MR83ZZ Bearing MR84Z2Z Bearing MR742Z One-way bearing
BEMRE2ZZ g EMREIZZ g EMRB3IZZ g EMRB4ZZ B EMRTAZZ B E
4 2% 4 5X2.5mm a4 3K BX 2 5mm b 3K 8K 3mm a4 4 48X 3mm ¢ 4X 4 TH25mm a B3 101 2mim
P 4mm
aSmm r

1.5mm

g1

450V2 Aluminum collar

{v-ﬂl_’?'ﬂlg_
@t

450V2 Damper rubber

i ot B ER00377 \FHEEr = AR0SEVIEEREE A50SEY 2EEEE0E
a4 5K ¢ T X Smm a4 TBEX 4 26X dmm 43X 4 BX3.5mm w4 456X Bmm d & 65 2mim
@6 L5 02 e o2 2 5 »475 7 18mm 0475 6.3mm 0475 14mm
O | S m o (| © Ou|le
= > o3 03
Shaft ring Collar A Collar B Linkage ball A(M2x2.5) | Linkage ball E(M2x2.5) | Long linkage ball(M2x3)
BEOoHER EESEREA EEISERED EREEAINZS? .5 IR 3B (N7 x7.5) B EIREE M2x3)
B g 8X1.6mm $ 2% ¢ 3 dmm ¢ 2% $3X2.5mm #d.75x7 18 mm 4 4 T5x6.3mm g4 75x14mm

34



www.align.com.{

www.align.com.tw

www.align.com.tw

- !

Specifications & Equipment/{R 18 fic & :

Length/i# 5 K: 660mm

Height/# 5 =: 230mm

Main Blade Length/E 2 £:325mm

Main Rotor Diameter/=EjEEB & : 700mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEEZ B {&: 150mm
Motor Pinion Gear/S53EFg5: 12T/13T

Main Drive Gear/{& &) F ggdf: 150T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEE &) FE5: 106T
Tail Drive Gear/E B & &)gg: 25T

Drive Gear Ratio/ggég{EE)th:1:12.5:4.24/1:11.5:4.24
Weight(w/o main blade)/ZE#£&: 450g

Flying Weight/£f2& : Approx.730~760g

. J

Features:

Fé]
%
123mm

< 230mm >

660mm

New head stopper / New ball link design / New main gear set /New Anti rotation bracket / New metal tail servo mount

New vertical/horizontal stabilizers / New main rotor housing and holders / New fiber glass canopy( bigger size)

4mm Feathering shaft withrust bearing design / New main frames - New angle of Battery plate - bottom mounting of gyro

SO EESEARIDHEIR S
AUGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

Part II 2009.Mar.o7 coosss



